
D
N

 1
0

0

D
N

 8
0

D
N

 1
2

5

D
N

 1
5

0

Technical data sheet 

Original Instructions 

CYCLONE SECONDARY SHUT OFF
DN80 / DN100 / DN125 / DN150





3

The cyclone secondary shut offs and moisture trap are designed to be installed in the vacuum/
pressure line between the pump and the tank. The cyclone valves prevents external parts, liquid 
or solid, that may go past the primary shut off to entering into the pump. The cyclone consists 
of a vertical cylinder with a conical bottom. The flow stream enters the body of the separator 
tangentially through the inlet, the mixture of solids and fluid starts to swirl, materials that are 
denser are separated from the fluid by this downward flow as a result of the centrifugal force 
and can be collected at the bottom compartment. As the mixture is circulating down the cone 
it creates a “whirlpool effect” in the middle. This process generates a vortex in the center of the 
cone through which the lighter flow stream rises. 

Operating Parameter DN80 DN100 DN125 DN150

Maximum Flow Rate 1100 m3/h 1800 m3/h 2700 m3/h 4500 m3/h

Design pressure                        -1 / +4 bar -1 / +4 bar -1 / +4 bar -1 / +4 bar

Operating pressure                        -1 / +0,5 bar -1 / +0,5 bar -1 / +0,5 bar -1 / +0,5 bar

Weight                32 Kg 47 Kg 56 Kg 72 Kg

 

Schematic diagram of the 
cyclone valve

Wide air 
passage to 

reduce 
pressure

drops

Ball 
Anti-locking 
system with 

increased 
biconical

DESCRIPTIONS AND TECHNICAL DATA

The cyclone secondary shut off valves are offered in three 
different dimensions and two different materials as follow:

The cyclone secondary shut off can operate both in 
vacuum and pressure conditions. The cyclones are 
equipped with two flanges compliant with UNI EN 1092-1 
PN6. The upper side flange is a standard DN (100-125-150) 
for the connection of the pipe coming from the tank. The 
bottom flange is closed to the discharge port. The pump 
connection pipe shall be welded on to the cyclone cover.

REV./rev. DESCRIZIONE MODIFICA/revision description APPROVATO/approved by

SCALA/scale

MATERIALE/material STATO/state

N. MODELLO/model n.

TRATTAMENTO TERMICO/thermal treatments

GRUPPO/series

DENOMINAZIONE/description DISEGNO N./drawing n.

PESO LORDO/gross weight KgPROF. CMT/case hardness depth

PREPARATO/drawn by

CODICE /part number

DUREZZA HRC/HRC hardness

PROPRIETA' RISERVATA - RIPRODUZIONE VIETATA - LA DITTA TUTELA I PROPRI DIRITTI SUI DISEGNI A TERMINE DI LEGGE - This document is proprietary and confidential and protected by intellectual property laws. 
No part of this document may be reproduced or disclosed in any manner to a third party without the prior written consent of BATTIONI PAGANI POMPE S.p.A.

FOGLIO/sheet

TUTTE LE QUOTE IN mm DOVE NON 
ESPRESSAMENTE SPECIFICATO/

all quotes in mm unless specified
TOLLERANZE PARTI LAVORATE / machined parts general tolerancesTOLLERANZE GENERALI FUSIONI / casting general tolerances

QUOTE NON LAVORATE /
non machined dimensions

SOVRAMETALLO PER LAVORAZIONI MAX./max 
allowance for machining 

RAGGI SUL GREZZO NON QUOTATI MAX./max casting 
unspecified radius 

ANGOLO DI SFORMATURA NON QUOTATO/unspecified 
draft angle

0.5+
-

2.5

0.5

0.5+
- 0.5

R=3

2°-3°

PER LE TOLLERANZE SULLE DIMENSIONI LINEARI, ANGOLARI E GEOMETRICHE PRIVE 
DI INDICAZIONI SPECIFICHE SI FA RIFERIMENTO ALLA NORMA / unless otherwise specified 

all tolerances per
UNI EN 22768 CLASSE DI TOLLERANZA/tolerance class f 

0.5 ÷ 6 

± 0.05
ELIMINARE SPIGOLI VIVI

properly trimmed piece

SMUSSI E RAGGI NON QUOTATI 0.3 mm
unquoted edges and radius 0.3 mm

RUGOSITA'/ roughness Ra

BATTIONI PAGANI POMPE S.p.A.

Via Enzo Ferrari, 2
43058 SORBOLO (PR) Italy

Battioni
Pagani

®

1.60.8 12.53.2

DATA/date

6 ÷ 30 30 ÷ 120 120 ÷ 400 400 ÷ 1000 1000 ÷ 2000

± 0.1 ± 0.15 ± 0.2 ± 0.3 ± 0.5

PESO NETTO/net weight Kg

REV./rev.

1:5 1/1 A0

51.49

PRIMA EMISSIONE F.Soncini

Floating ball

Cyclon Cartridge

Eyebolt

Level Indicator

Discharge port

Collected debrise
compartment

C

A

B

D

E

F

G

H

I

P

J

K

L

M

N

O

H

A

B

C

D

E

F

G

P

O

N

M

I

K

J

L

21 76543 16151413121110

16151413121110987651 2 3 4

Pressure
Vacuum

CODE MODEL

CYCLON
SECONDARY

SHUT OFF
MATERIAL

6100200064 DN80 CARBON STEEL

6100200065 DN80 ENGINE TURN 
STAINLESS STEEL

6100200057 DN100 CARBON STEEL

6100200058 DN100 ENGINE TURN 
STAINLESS STEEL

6100200059 DN125 CARBON STEEL

6100200060 DN125 ENGINE TURN 
STAINLESS STEEL

6100200061 DN150 CARBON STEEL

6100200062 DN150 ENGINE TURN 
STAINLESS STEEL

Technical data sheet

CYCLONE SECONDARY SHUT OFF



4

 5
40

 
 5

36
 

 1
07

6 

 130 

 380 

 250  114,3 

 1
8 

 440 

 DN100 

 170 

 210 

 18  18 

 DN50 

 110 

 140 

 14  16 

DN100 CYCLONE SHUT OFF VALVE: 
6100200057 CARBON STEEL - 6100200058 ENGINE TURN STAINLESS STEEL

 4
24

 
 3

96
 

 8
20

 

 300 

 210 

 1
8 

 85 

 360 

 DN80 

 150 

 190 

 18 

 DN50 
 110 

 140 

 14 

 18 

 16 

DN80 CYCLON SHUT OFF VALVE

VALVOLA A CICLONE DN80

Battioni Pagani Pompe S.p.A. Proprietary and Confidential

DN80 CYCLONE SHUT OFF VALVE: 
6100200064 CARBON STEEL - 6100200065 ENGINE TURN STAINLESS STEEL

OVERALL DIMENSIONS

Technical data sheet

CYCLONE SECONDARY SHUT OFF



5

 132 

 5
77

 
 5

86
 

 1
16

3 

 260 

 400 

 134 

 460 

 2
0 

 DN125 

 200 

 240 

 18  20 

 DN50 

 110 

 140 

 14  16 

DN125 CYCLONE SHUT OFF VALVE: 
6100200059 CARBON STEEL - 6100200060 ENGINE TURN STAINLESS STEEL

 6
51

 
 6

16
 

 1
26

7 

 165  330 

 500 

 560 

 160 

 2
0 

 DN150 

 225 

 265 

 18  20 

 DN50 

 110 

 140 

 14  16 

DN150 CYCLONE SHUT OFF VALVE: 
6100200061 CARBON STEEL - 6100200062 ENGINE TURN STAINLESS STEEL

Technical data sheet

CYCLONE SECONDARY SHUT OFF



6

INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE

The cyclone secondary shut off is designed to  
be installed in the vacuum/pressure line be-
tween the pump and the tank. The cyclone 
valve shall be installed  vertically to properly 
operate.
The picture on this page shows a schematic 
diagram of the installation of the cyclone valve.
The cyclone shall be installed supported 
by one or two clamps (depending on size). 
Enough clearance shall be arranged to allow 
emptying the material collected at the bottom 
of the cone. To facilitate the operation a ball 
valve shall be installed.
The bottom discharge flange (DN50) may be 
connected by a rubber hose to the primary 
shut off connection (DN50 flange) to drain the 
cyclone by making pressure with the pump. In 
this case a ball valve shall be installed.
Extraordinary maintenance such as deep 
cleaning or ball replacement, may require the 
removal of the cyclone’s cover; thus enough 
clearance shall be provided for this purpose.

During ordinary operations and conditions, we recommend draining the cyclone valve daily. In 
case of heavy duty operations, we recommend to check the level indicator frequently and drain 
it in case it is full. Operating the cyclone when the collecting compartment is full (fluids or solids) 
may reduce the efficiency of the cyclone shut off and hence can damage the pump.
Inspect regularly the overflow valve system and check  that the floating ball can move freely. In 
case of presence of liquids along the vacuum line, check the integrity and the correct installation 
of the double tapered ball seal and the ball integrity and replace them in case of wear.

All the recovered material from the cyclone shut off must be disposed
In compliance with the standard regulations in force.

* Components not included

Pressure
Vacuum

may be connected by to 
the primary shut off

Technical data sheet

CYCLONE SECONDARY SHUT OFF



7

10

15 5

6

4

12
13
14

3
2

1

7

8
9

10

9

11

DN80 CYCLON SHUT OFF VALVE SPARE PARTS

TAVOLE RICAMBI VALVOLA CICLONE DN80

Battioni Pagani Pompe S.p.A. Proprietary and Confidential

DN80 CYCLONE SHUT OFF VALVE SPARE PARTS

CODE 6100200064 CARBON STEEL

CODE DESCRIPTION Qty

1 4010101247 **CS - VALVE BODY - CYCLON DN80 FE 1

2 5060010035 COVER GASKET - CYCLON DN80 1

3 4060505132 *SS - INOX CARTRIDGE - CYCLON DN80 1

4 5060410105 *SS - INOX 316 FLOATING BALL - Ø120 1

5 4010601248 **CS - FE COVER - CYCLON DN80 1

6 5060010019 RUBBER OF BALL SEAL - Ø120 1

7 5060105001 SIGHT GLASS - 2”GAS 1

8 *SS - INOX SCREW - M14X60 TE 3

9 *SS - INOX GROWER WASHER - M14 6

10 *SS - INOX LOCKING FOR VALVE 3

11 *SS - INOX SELF-LOCKING NUT - M14 3

12 *SS - INOX SCREW - M10X25 TE 4

13 INOX NORD-LOCK WASHER - M10 4

14 *SS - INOX SELF-LOCKING NUT - M10 4

15 4011707217 *SS - INOX LOCKING WASHER 3

CODE 6100200065 ENGINE TURN STAINLESS STEEL

CODE DESCRIPTION Qty

1 4010101248 *SS - INOX VALVE BODY - CYCLON DN80 1

2 5060010035 COVER GASKET - CYCLON DN80 1

3 4060505132 *SS - INOX CARTRIDGE - CYCLON DN80 1

4 5060410105 *SS - INOX 316 FLOATING BALL - Ø120 1

5 4010601249 *SS - INOX COVER - CYCLON DN80 1

6 5060010019 RUBBER OF BALL SEAL - Ø120 1

7 5060105001 SIGHT GLASS - 2”GAS 1

8 *SS - INOX SCREW - M14X60 TE 3

9 *SS - INOX GROWER WASHER - M14 6

10 *SS - INOX LOCKING FOR VALVE 3

11 *SS - INOX SELF-LOCKING NUT - M14 3

12 *SS - INOX SCREW - M10X25 TE 4

13 INOX NORD-LOCK WASHER - M10 4

14 INOX SELF-LOCKING NUT - M10 4

15 4011707217 *SS - INOX LOCKING WASHER 3* SS = STAINLESS STEEL
** CS = CARBON STEEL

Technical data sheet

CYCLONE SECONDARY SHUT OFF



8

10

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8
9

9

10

11

12
13

14

15

DN100 CYCLONE SHUT OFF VALVE SPARE PARTS

CODE 6100200057 CARBON STEEL

CODE DESCRIPTION Qty

1 4010101227 **CS - VALVE BODY - CYCLONE DN100 1

2 5060010030 COVER GASKET - CYCLONE DN100 1

3 4060505121 *SS - CARTRIDGE - CYCLONE DN100 1

4 5060410109 *SS - FLOATING BALL - Ø150 1

5 4010601228 **CS - COVER - CYCLONE DN100 1

6 5060010028 RUBBER OF BALL SEAL - Ø150 1

7 5060105002 SIGHT GLASS - 3"GAS 1

8 *SS - SCREW - M14X60 TE 3

9 *SS - GROWER WASHER - M14 6

10 *SS - LOCKING FOR VALVE 3

11 *SS - SELF-LOCKING NUT - M14 3

12 *SS - SCREW - M10X25 TE 4

13 *SS - NORD-LOCK WASHER - M10 4

14 *SS - SELF-LOCKING NUT - M10 4

15 4011707217 *SS - LOCKING WASHER 3

CODE 6100200058 ENGINE TURN STAINLESS STEEL

CODE DESCRIPTION Qty

1 4010101226 *SS - VALVE BODY - CYCLONE DN100 1

2 5060010030 COVER GASKET - CYCLONE DN100 1

3 4060505121 *SS - CARTRIDGE - CYCLONE DN100 1

4 5060410109 *SS - FLOATING BALL - Ø150 1

5 4010601227 *SS - COVER - CYCLONE DN100 1

6 5060010028 RUBBER OF BALL SEAL - Ø150 1

7 5060105002 SIGHT GLASS - 3"GAS 1

8 *SS - SCREW - M14X60 TE 3

9 *SS - GROWER WASHER - M14 6

10 *SS - LOCKING FOR VALVE 3

11 *SS - SELF-LOCKING NUT - M14 3

12 *SS - SCREW - M10X25 TE 4

13 NORD-LOCK WASHER - M10 4

14 *SS - SELF-LOCKING NUT - M10 4

15 4011707217 *SS - LOCKING WASHER 3

Technical data sheet

CYCLONE SECONDARY SHUT OFF

* SS = STAINLESS STEEL
** CS = CARBON STEEL



9

10
15 5

6

4

12
13

8

10

1

7

99
11

3

2

14

DN125 CYCLONE SHUT OFF VALVE SPARE PARTS

CODE 6100200059 CARBON STEEL

CODE DESCRIPTION Qty

1 4010101234 **CS - VALVE BODY - CYCLONE DN125 1

2 5060010031 COVER GASKET - CYCLONE DN125 1

3 4060505124 *SS - CARTRIDGE - CYCLONE DN125 1

4 5060410106 *SS - FLOATING BALL - Ø200 1

5 4010601237 **CS - COVER - CYCLONE DN125 1

6 5060010029 RUBBER OF BALL SEAL - Ø200 1

7 5060105002 SIGHT GLASS - 3"GAS 1

8 *SS - SCREW - M14X60 TE 3

9 *SS - GROWER WASHER - M14 6

10 *SS - LOCKING FOR VALVE 3

11 *SS - SELF-LOCKING NUT - M14 3

12 *SS - SCREW - M10X25 TE 4

13 NORD-LOCK WASHER - M10 4

14 *SS - SELF-LOCKING NUT - M10 4

15 4011707217 *SS - LOCKING WASHER 3

CODE 6100200060 ENGINE TURN STAINLESS STEEL

CODE DESCRIPTION Qty

1 4010101232 *SS - VALVE BODY - CYCLONE DN125 1

2 5060010031 COVER GASKET - CYCLONE DN125 1

3 4060505124 *SS - CARTRIDGE - CYCLONE DN125 1

4 5060410106 *SS - FLOATING BALL - Ø200 1

5 4010601236 *SS - COVER - CYCLONE DN125 1

6 5060010029 RUBBER OF BALL SEAL - Ø200 1

7 5060105002 SIGHT GLASS - 3"GAS 1

8 *SS - SCREW - M14X60 TE 3

9 *SS - GROWER WASHER - M14 6

10 *SS - LOCKING FOR VALVE 3

11 *SS - SELF-LOCKING NUT - M14 3

12 *SS - SCREW - M10X25 TE 4

13 NORD-LOCK WASHER - M10 4

14 *SS - SELF-LOCKING NUT - M10 4

15 4011707217 *SS - LOCKING WASHER 3

Technical data sheet

CYCLONE SECONDARY SHUT OFF

* SS = STAINLESS STEEL
** CS = CARBON STEEL



10

10
15

9
10

9

11

5

4

7

6
8

3

2

13
12

1

14

DN150 CYCLONE SHUT OFF VALVE SPARE PARTS

CODE 6100200061 CARBON STEEL

CODE DESCRIPTION Qty

1 4010101233 **CS - VALVE BODY - CYCLONE DN150 1

2 5060010032 COVER GASKET - CYCLONE DN150 1

3 4060505123 *SS - CARTRIDGE - CYCLONE DN150 1

4 5060410106 *SS - FLOATING BALL - Ø200 1

5 4010601238 **CS - COVER - CYCLONE DN150 1

6 5060010029 RUBBER OF BALL SEAL - Ø200 1

7 5060105002 SIGHT GLASS - 3"GAS 1

8 *SS - SCREW - M14X60 TE 3

9 *SS - GROWER WASHER - M14 6

10 *SS - LOCKING FOR VALVE 3

11 *SS - SELF-LOCKING NUT - M14 3

12 *SS - SCREW - M10X25 TE 4

13 NORD-LOCK WASHER - M10 4

14 *SS - SELF-LOCKING NUT - M10 4

15 4011707217 *SS - LOCKING WASHER 3

CODE 6100200061 ENGINE TURN STAINLESS STEEL

CODE DESCRIPTION Qty

1 4010101230 *SS - VALVE BODY - CYCLONE DN150 1

2 5060010032 COVER GASKET - CYCLONE DN150 1

3 4060505123 *SS - CARTRIDGE - CYCLONE DN150 1

4 5060410106 *SS - FLOATING BALL - Ø200 1

5 4010601235 *SS - COVER - CYCLONE DN150 1

6 5060010029 RUBBER OF BALL SEAL - Ø200 1

7 5060105002 SIGHT GLASS - 3"GAS 1

8 *SS - SCREW - M14X60 TE 3

9 *SS - GROWER WASHER - M14 6

10 *SS - LOCKING FOR VALVE 3

11 *SS - SELF-LOCKING NUT - M14 3

12 *SS - SCREW - M10X25 TE 4

13 NORD-LOCK WASHER - M10 4

14 *SS - SELF-LOCKING NUT - M10 4

15 4011707217 *SS - LOCKING WASHER 3

Technical data sheet

CYCLONE SECONDARY SHUT OFF

* SS = STAINLESS STEEL
** CS = CARBON STEEL





Li
to

g
ra

fia
 R

e
ve

rb
e
ri

 -
 P

r
R

e
v.

 2
 d

e
l 0

4
/1

1/
2

0
2

5

www.bapag.it
info@bapag.it

Via Ferrari N. 2

43058 Sorbolo Mezzani (PR) - Italy

Ph. +39 0521 663203


